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572 RECOVERIES FROM THIRD PERSONS 

CHAP. 373 PUBLIC LAWS, 1967 

Chapter 371 

AN ACT Relating to Meetings of the Advisory Council of the Department or 
Economic Development. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 10, § 405, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 405 of Title IO 
of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

The advisory council shall meet tH; f.ea.st 6ftee ~ ~ at the call of the 
chairman or at the request of 3 members of the advisory council. Suitable ac­
commodations shall be provided for such meetings by the department. 

Effective October 7, 1967 

Chapter 372 

AN ACT Relating to Tax Exemption for Benevolent and Charitable Institutions 
Conducted for Benefit of Nonresidents. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 36, § 652, sub-§ I, n A, sub-n (I), amended. The first sentence of 
subparagraph (I) of paragraph A of subsection I of section 652 of Title 36 of 
the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follmvs : 

No such institution shall be entitled to tax exemption if it is in fact conducted or 
operated principally for the benefit of persons who are not residents of Maine 
and if stipends or charges for its services, benefits or advantages in excess of an 
equivalent of ~ $20 per week are made or taken. 

Effective October 7, 1967 

Chapter 373 

AN ACT to Provide for a Lien for Hospital Services on Recoveries from Third 
Persons. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 10, c. 610, additional. Title 10 of the Revised Statntes is amended by 
adding a new chapter 610 to read as follows: 

CHAPTER 610 

HOSPITAL SERVICES 

§ 34II. Lien 

Every individual, partnership, firm, association, corporation, institution or 
any governmental unit or combination or parts thereof maintaining and operat-


